
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

An EXTRAORDINARY meeting of the SCHOOLS' FORUM will be held in the 
Martinsley Room - Catmose on Thursday, 26th November, 2015 commencing at 
4.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Mark Fowler
Head Service: Learning and Skills

A G E N D A

1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS 

3) MATTERS ARISING (INCLUDING ACCURACY) 
(Pages 3 - 6)

4) ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON, VICE-CHAIRPERSON AND SUBSTITUTES 

5) 2015/16 BUDGET UPDATE 

6) CARRY OVER OF PREVIOUS YEAR'S UNDERSPEND 

7) 2016/17 BUDGET 
(Pages 7 - 10)

8) FUNDING TO SUPPORT SERVICE CHILDREN AND ADDITIONAL PUPIL 
PLACES 
(Pages 11 - 16)

9) DECISION MAKING AND MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET 
(Pages 17 - 18)



10) DISCUSSION PAPER ON EARLY YEARS' FUNDING 
(Pages 19 - 20)

11) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

12) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

All meetings will be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, RCC.

 Thursday, 21 January 2016, 4-5pm
 Thursday, 9 June 2016, 4-5pm
 Thursday, 22 September 2016, 4-5pm

---oOo---



Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Action points of the EXTRAORDINARY SCHOOLS’ FORUM held in the Wytchley Room, 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP on Wednesday, 11th November 2015 at 4.00 p.m. 

Chair:  Jan Turner, Secondary Principal, Uppingham Community College 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Attendees:
Name Organisation
1. Anne Platt Headteacher, Great Casterton CofE Primary School
2. Bob Gale Trade Union Representative
3. Carl Smith Principal, Casterton College, Rutland
4. Jan Turner Principal, Uppingham Community College
5. Jane Narey Corporate Support Officer (minutes)
6. John Woodhead LA appointed Diocese rep
7. Mark Fowler Head of Service Learning & Skills, People Directorate, RCC
8. Mary Darlington LA appointed EY PVI
9. Sharon Milner Executive Headteacher, Brooke Hill Academy
 
Apologies:
Name Organisation
10. Ali Chambers Head of School, English Martyrs Catholic Voluntary Academy
11. Christine Burnett Schools’ Support Officer, Peterborough Diocese
12. Cllr David Wilby Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning
13. Dawn Greaves Services for People Accountant
14. Luke Dabin-

Williams
Services for People Accountant

15. Rachel Thomas Headteacher, Cottesmore Primary
16. Robert Gooding Headteacher, Whissendine CofE Primary
17. Steve Cox Headteacher, Oakham CofE Primary
18. Stuart Williams Principal, Catmose College

Ref Action Lead
1.1 Jan welcomed everyone to the extraordinary meeting.

2 MATTERS ARISING:

2a The New Constitution for the Schools’ Forum

2.1 Context

Mark briefed attendees on the reasoning behind the review of the 
Schools’ Forum constitution:



2.2

i) The Forum  was very large.
ii) There have been a number of staff changes.
iii) There was no substitution system.
iv) It no longer conformed to national legislation and guidelines.  
v) This resulted in a number of meetings not being quorate so unable 

to make decisions.

The New Constitution – changes
i) The new constitution should reflect the difference between primary 

and secondary schools AND academy and free schools.
ii) The guidelines require the balance of membership to reflect the 

numbers of pupils in different institutions.  
iii) The Schools’ Forum is governed by very strict regulations so it was 

decided to decrease the number of members to 12 members:

School Members
Primary Schools 4 2 representatives (academies)*;

1 head teacher (maintained) 
SEN; 1 governor (maintained)

Secondary Schools 
(academies and free 
schools)

4 4 representatives *

Non-School Members

Early Years Private, 
Voluntary, 
Independent (PVI)

1 Representative

16-19 1 Representative (from the FE 
colleges which serve the 
County)Diocese 1 Representative (on be
[...]
RALS represents FE at the Schools’ Forum 
meetings.

iv) Youth Council – one representative.  Clerk to invite Youth Council 
to elect a representative.

Chair
i) All forum members to receive full membership list by email.
ii) Members to nominate Chair and Vice Chair to Clerk.
iii) Election of both positions at the next meeting.

4 ANY URGENT BUSINESS

4.1 It was agreed that the item ‘The True Cost of Childcare’ from Mary 
Darlington be added to the agenda for the next meeting.

AGENDA

5 DATE OF NEXT MEETING:

The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015, 4.00 – 5.00 p.m. in 
the Martinsley room, Catmose at RCC. 

---oOo---
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 4.45 p.m.

---oOo---





 
26th November 2015 

 
Changes to Funding Formula for 2016/17 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 

The purpose of schools forums is to advise local authorities on the operation of the local 
Schools Budget and its distribution among schools and other bodies.  This paper sets out the 
changes made by the Department for Education (DfE) to the 2016/17 School Funding 
Formula and asks Schools Forum to consider, where appropriate, what changes and criteria 
should be utilised for the 2016/17 funding formula. 
 
It should be noted that due to changes in pupil numbers and changes to data sets, there will 
be a requirement to change the unit costs of some of the factors to ensure that the overall 
formula remains affordable. 
 
The first draft of the 2016/17 school funding Proforma has been submitted to the DfE by the 
required deadline of 31st October with the final Proforma being due the middle of January 
after the final data sets have been issued. 

 
 

2. Changes being Introduced by the DfE 
 
2.1 The DfE are not proposing any changes to the funding allocations to local authorities for 

2016/17 except to reflect the numbers of pupils actually recorded on the October 2015 
census and changes to the data sets used to calculate eligible pupils for each factor 
within the formula. These changes will not be known until December when the final 
Proforma tool is issued. There is no increase in funding (in cash terms) and therefore any 
changes in funding to schools is likely to be as a result of changing pupil numbers rather 
than any other factor. 
 

3. Underspend Carry Forward 
 
3.1 As reported in the 2015/16 budget update report, there is a carry forward of previous 

years underspend currently of £552k. Depending on other decisions that the Schools 
Forum are being asked to consider, consideration should be given as to how best to 
utilise this funding and whether any of this underspend should be used in the allocation of 
funding to schools for 2016/17. 

 

4. Recommendations 
 

4.1 When setting the school funding formula for previous years, a set of principles were 
agreed which included setting a ratio between primary school funding and secondary 
school funding close the national average of 1:1.26. Schools Forum is asked to confirm 
their commitment to continuing with this principle when setting the 2016/17 funding 
formula. 
 

4.2 When setting the school funding formula for previous years, a set of principles were 
agreed which included setting an AWPU for KS3 pupils equal to that for KS4 pupils. 



Schools Forum is asked to confirm their commitment to continuing with this principle 
when setting the 2016/17 funding formula. 
 

4.3 Schools Forum to agree that, subject to the agreed principles, unit costs be adjusted so 
that the overall funding formula remains affordable. 
 
 
 
 
Dawn Greaves 
Finance Manager - Accounting 
19th November 2015. 

 

 



 
26th November 2015 

 
Schools Budget 2015/16 Update 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 

The purpose of schools forums is to advise local authorities on the operation of the local 
Schools Budget and its distribution among schools and other bodies.  This paper and its 
appendix updates the Forum on the projected outturn for the Schools Budget for 2015/16. 

 
 

2. Attachments 
 
The following items form the appendices to this paper. 

 Appendix 1 – Forecast outturn for 2015/16 
 
 

3. Points to Note in the Budget Forecast 
 

3.1 The Grant income budget has been adjusted to reflect the increase in allocation as 
notified by the Department for Education (DfE) as follows: 
 

 An allocation of funding for two year olds based on the number reported on the 
January 2015 census of £102k; 

 An increase in funding for 3&4 year olds based on an increased number of FTEs 
on the January 2015 census of £21k; and, 

 Additional funding for High Needs due to changes in  top slicing for placements of 
£23k 

 
3.2  The forecast is £12k higher than allocation due to receiving funding in 2015/16 for an 

adjustment to early years funding relating to last financial year. This again relates to the  
increase pupil numbers on January 2015 Census. 
 

3.3 The forecast does not include the under spend  carry forward from 2014/15 of £552k. 
 

3.4 The Schools Block: 
 
The schools block is showing a break even position as no schools have so far converted 
to academies during the financial year. 

 
3.5 The High Needs Block: 

 
As can be seen from the attached appendix, the High Needs budget is showing a 
forecast underspend of £47k for the financial year. However, this is very much dependent 
on there being no more exclusions or requirements for further specialist school places. 
However, as can be seen, there has been increased activity and if this were to continue, 
the budget could easily change to an overspend. 
 
 



3.6 The Early Years Block: 
 

The Early Years Block is currently forecasting an over spend of £48k for the financial 
year. This is due to the predicted spend on 2 year old funding compared to the initial 
allocation from the DfE. This year the basis of funding for 2 year olds has changed to 
reflect the basis on which authorities are funded for 3 & 4 year olds. Whereas in the past, 
the authority has been funded for the actual eligible 2 yea
[...]


Total income 370,916          

Total expenditure 517,209          

Net forecast deficit -146,293 

Additional staff costs required from Term 2

2 x TA's 20,220            
M6 teacher 2 hrs/week 900                 
Additional foreign language support 660                 

Net projected deficit 168,073-          

MOD grant awarded 2013/14 and used carefully 110,000          
so that it has lasted through some of the transition
Projected shortfall at 31/3/16 58,073-            

There are uncommitted revenue balances of £43,933 brought forward from 
201/15



Item 9 School Improvement Budget from Schools Forum v2 181115 

 

School Improvement Budget; proposals for processes of decision-making 

and reporting 
Version revised in light of Schools’ Forum comments 6 July 2015 

Background  

At the meeting of the Schools’ Forum 19 January 2015 it was unanimously agreed that a specific 

budget would be allocated for school improvement.  This would comprise £50k from schools’ budget 

– to be match-funded by £50k from the Council.   

It was noted that, given the different needs of different schools, the budget would fund “a mixed 

economy of different solutions”.   

A process is needed to enable decisions regarding use of this budget.  Decisions need to be based on 

clear evidence of need using a transparent process.   

It was noted that this budget would be reviewed within an appropriate period to assess how 

effective it is and whether it should continue.   

Proposal  

1. Establish a small group to make decisions regarding the use of the budget.  The group will 

meet as necessary to agree action in the light of the Council’s Policy for Learning and Skills, 

the School Improvement Strategy and analysis by the Education Performance Board.   

2. The group will comprise: 

 The Head of Learning and Skills Services (or representative Specialist Education Officer);  

 The Head of the Rutland Teaching Alliance (RTA) or substitute;  

 A voting member of the Schools’ Forum. 

One representative should be secondary and one primary.   

3. All decisions will be recorded for scrutiny by the Council and the Schools’ Forum.    

4. Establish a programme of reporting and scrutiny to the Council and Schools’ Forum.   

 Reports will be presented to the Education Performance Board and Cabinet at least 

twice yearly.   

 A summary verbal report will go to each meeting of the Schools’ Forum and a written 

report will be presented yearly.   

 

 

 





To:  The School Forum  
From: The Managers of Rutland  
Date: 3rd November 2015  
______________________________________________________________________________  
Due to recent government directives – the living wage and pensions, nurseries are finding it a 
struggle to keep their settings afloat.  
Within the next 18 months nurseries will be faced with several new government directives,   
 

 Minimum wage increase   
 The national living wage   
 Offering 30 hours free funding for 3   

               and 4 year olds  
 Pensions for all members of staff 

 
At present the hourly rate child care settings receive for each funded three and four year old is £4.20 
per hour. In reality the cost per child is  a minimum of £4.50 (period April – September 2015)  
The hourly rate that settings receive from the school's forum/ local government does not cover the 
cost of childcare and settings are losing a minimum of 30p per hour. Over a year, an eligible child is 
entitled to 570 hours of free childcare and therefore this equates to a shortfall of £1,710 per child.  
  
'Government research has shown that 46 per cent of full day care providers and 64 per cent of 
sessional settings break-even or make a loss’ (Childcare and Early Years Provider Survey 2013).  
  
Between the 1st October 2015 and October 2016 the government will have increased the minimum 
wage, Pensions schemes will have commenced for many settings. Currently employers pay 1 per 
cent of earnings in pension contribution
[...]
g more than 180,000 hours of early years education and childcare for 
5,635 children in randomly selected nurseries and pre-schools in the private, voluntary and 
independent (PVI) sector.  
 


	Agenda
	3 Matters Arising (including accuracy)
	7 2016/17 Budget
	Item 7 26 Nov 15 Schools Budgets 2015-16 Update

	8 Funding to Support Service Children and Additional Pupil Places
	Item 8 Schools Forum BHA EWPS- SM
	BHA pupil numbers
	BHA forecast
	EWPS pupil numbers
	EWPS forecast


	9 Decision Making and Monitoring Arrangements for the School Improvement Budget
	10 Discussion Paper on Early Years' Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the EXTRAORDINARY MEETING of the SCHOOLS' FORUM held in the 
Martinsley - Catmose on Thursday, 26th November, 2015 at 4.00 pm

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Attendees:
Name Organisation
1. Bob Gale Trade Union Representative
2. Carl Smith Principal, Casterton College, Rutland
3. Jan Turner Principal, Uppingham Community College
4. John Woodhead LA appointed Diocese rep
5. Mark Fowler Head of Service Learning & Skills, People Directorate, RCC
6. Mary Darlington LA appointed EY PVI
7. Sharon Milner Executive Headteacher, Brooke Hill Academy
8. Cllr David Wilby Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning
9. Steve Cox Head teacher, Oakham CofE Primary
10. Bob Shore Adult Learning Manager, RCC
11. Stuart Williams Principal, Catmose College
12. Dawn Greaves Accountant ,RCC
13. Tim O’Neill Director for People, RCC
14. Rachel Hynds Corporate Support Officer (minutes)

15. Peter Rule (Rep 
Anne Rawlins)

Governor Empingham and Gt Casterton Primary Schools

16. Dyl Powell Principal, Harington School
 
Apologies:
Name Organisation
17. Ali Chambers Head of School, English Martyrs Catholic Voluntary Academy
18. Megan Davies Head Teacher Exton and Greetham Primary
19. Sarah Hearth Governor Catmose Primary

Ref Lead
1.1 Jan welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS 

2.1 Mary Darlington expressed a Declaration of Interest for Item 8. Sharon 
Milner expressed a Declaration of Interest for Item 10.

3 MATTERS ARISING (INCLUDING ACCURACY) 



3.1 Bob Gale referred to his request to change the previous minutes via an 
email which had been sent to the Clerk. This was a query on the draft 
version of the Constitution which was passed on to Mark Fowler and 
had been corrected.  

MF

4 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON, VICE-CHAIRPERSON AND SUBSTITUTES 

4.1 Jan Turner was proposed and seconded for remaining as Chairperson 
and Sharon Milner for Vice Chairperson.

5 2015/16 BUDGET UPDATE 

5.1 Dawn Greaves gave a brief update.
i. There has been a slight change of funding since last September.
ii. The forecast does not include the £552,000 that is the 

underspend. 
iii. The high needs element is facing a slight overspend.
iv. Early Years funding seems sufficient, but this depends on costs 

in the final term.
v. DofE has changed the funds for 2 year olds.
vi. The funding will become amalgamated and two year olds will 

come under the same funding as early years.

The Chair suggested that members hear item 7 & 8 ahead of item 6 and all were in 
agreement.

6 2016/17 BUDGET 

6.1 Dawn Greaves gave a brief update.
i. The DfE has no plans for funding change for 2017/18.
ii. Rutland received extra funding last year, as the County the  

amongst the least favourably funded authority in previous years.  
iii. The plan is to retain the principles of the 2013/14 formula for 

2016/17, i.e., maintain the primary: secondary ratio at 1:1.26.  
iv. Potentially members may want to keep a contingency.

7 FUNDING TO SUPPORT SERVICE CHILDREN AND ADDITIONAL PUPIL PLACES 

7.1 Edith Weston Community Primary School 
Sharon Milner explained the need for extra funding for Edith Weston 
which has a large service contingent. 

i. The numbers of pupils change due to army movements.  
ii. An MOD grant has been applied for the funds will be used  

directly with  services children.
iii. Edith Weston is struggling to cope financially.  
iv. The School is currently facing a deficit budget.
v. Edith Weston Primary will become an academy in January 

2016.
vi. Education provision in Germany is different to the UK and 

problems arise, e.g., obtaining paperwork; children with special 
needs are not always identified.

Sharon Milner asked for £80,000 as this equates to the shortfall.



7.2 Brooke Hill Academy 
Sharon Milner explained to members the need for extra funding.  
Large numbers of families moving into the new housing developments 
has led to a large increase in pupil numbers.  
SM requested £98,000.

Some questions from the members were put to SM, and a discussion 
followed.

It was recognised that many schools might be in a similar situation 
and have to wait for the following years’ funding. If an exception were 
made, this would have to apply equally to all schools.  

It was noted that a mobility factor designed to deal with variation in 
pupil numbers is already included in the formula.  This factor is: 

 decided by DfE using local data; 
 expressed as an additional percentage figure; 
 specific to each school; and is based on its pupil numbers’ 

history.  

SM expressed the view that the uplift in numbers from the military has 
to be addressed immediately.

Financial support from the military has been £110,000.   As the 
numbers of service children dropped this support has helped the 
school avoid redundancies. The school has applied for further 
support.  

It was noted that the Schools’ Forum had previously decided not to 
create a contingency within the budget.  
                            
SM left the meeting.

A discussion followed.

 The Forum may prefer to have a contingency in order to avoid 
future problems.  

 It was noted that once the  underspend has been used, no 
further funding would be available. 

 It is not possible to change the formula for the current year. 
 It was noted that a methodology had been devised when 

Cottesmore faced similar challenges.  

The DECISION concerning the use of the 2014/5 underspend would 
comprise two elements: 

1.  Schools affected by military movements would be invited to 
submit a bid to Schools’ Forum for funding. The application should 
include funding figures received by MOD.  The formula used for 
Cottesmore previously would be used for this element.  (See 
footnote.) 
2.  The remaining sums from the underspend would then be 
distributed to all schools based on the 2016/17 funding formula.  
The Council would do its best to complete this so that the 

DECISION



distribution to all schools would take place in January 2016.  

SM returned to the meeting

8 CARRY OVER OF PREVIOUS YEAR'S UNDERSPEND 

8.1 Mark Fowler asked the members to note that the matter of the £550,000 
underspend had been raised at previous meetings, but the Forum  had  
not been quorate.

9 DECISION MAKING AND MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMENT BUDGET 

9.1 Mark Fowler gave a brief update. The previous Schools’ Forum fund 
had agreed a fund for school improvement within the budget: 50% from 
the schools and 50% from the Local Authority .
It was suggested that a sub group of the Schools’ Forum could be set 
up with a view to make decisions regarding the use of the budget.

Members of the sub group could be-
1. Head of Learning & Skills
2. Head of Rutland Teaching Alliance( key agency working with the 

LA)
3. Voting member of the Schools Forum, either one from a 

secondary school or one from a primary school.
All decisions should be recorded for scrutiny by the Council and the 
Schools’ Forum.
Report back to the Education Performance Board and Cabinet at least 
twice a year.
A  verbal summary to go to the schools Forum and a written report to be 
presented yearly

All were in agreement.

DECISION

10 DISCUSSION PAPER ON EARLY YEARS' FUNDING 

10.1 MD paper was distributed before the meeting for everyone to read, 
explaining the need for extra funding. It was agreed that MD could 
stay in the meeting.
A discussion and questions followed.
The early years hourly rate in Northampton is the same as in 
Rutland.
The fund would come out of the 2016/17 schools block..
DG explained what the hour would equate to.
£4.20= £1.23,000 extra
£4.50= £88,000 extra
£4.60 =£117,000 extra
£4.80 = £160, 000 extra
MD expressed that her ideal amount would be £4.75 and this would 

DECISION



then be on par with 2 years old fund.

It was agreed that the rate should be raised to £4.60.  

11 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no other business.

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 21st January 2016 4.00 – 5.00 p.m. in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose at RCC. 

Thursday  9 June 2016
Thursday 22 September 2016 

CODA: THE COTTESMORE FORMULA

The school identifies the increase in pupil numbers over the school year.  (For example 
Cottesmore was originally funded for 127 pupils; by September they had 197 Pupils).  RCC 
then averaged the figure for the year (average used was 179).

The difference in funding was identified between: 

 what the school received under funding formula; and 
 what they would have received under the same formula using new number of pupils. 

Any MOD grant funding received by school was then deducted from this sum and the 
balance was paid to school.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 5.30 pm.

---oOo---


